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Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
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________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 24, 2022. 

  
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 28, 2022.  
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
3. Petition No. A-787-22, David Battle, Owner, request the following: 1) Variance to 

Section 110-133 (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 7 feet to allow 
an existing residential accessory structure (garage) to remain. 2. Variance to Sec. 110-
79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to allow for the number of permitted residential 
accessory structures on the lot be increased from two (2) to three (3). 3. 2. Variance to 
Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to increase the square footage amount from 
1800 square feet to 3142 square feet for residential accessory structures on lots less 
than five (5) acres.  The subject property is located in Land Lot 227 of the 4th District 
and fronts on Thomas Trail and is zoned R-70. 

 
4. Petition No. A-790-22, David Battle, Owner request the following: Variance to Section 

110-133 (d) (5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 42 feet to allow an 
existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is located in 
Land Lot 227 of the 4th District and fronts on Thomas Trail and is zoned R-70. 
 

 
5. Petition No. A-789-22, W&W Realty, Owner, and All Span Builders Inc/Neal Brown, 

Agent, request being as follows: 1) Variance to Section 110-173. Transportation 
corridor overlay zone. (1) General state route overlay zone (i) Special location and 
spatial requirements. (1) To increase the percentage of required parking from 50 
percent to 57 percent to be located in the front yard along the state route as established 
by the front building line of any structure located on the site.  This property is located 
in Land Lot(s) 253 of the 4th District, fronts on SR 85 S, and is zoned C-H. 
 

6. Petition No. A-791-22, Kevin & Debbie McFarland, Owners, request the following: 1) 
Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. (f) 



Guesthouses. To increase the number of allowed guesthouses from one (1) to two (2) 
per individual lot. 2) Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and 
their uses (f) Guesthouses. To increase the maximum allowed square footage from 700 
to 972 square feet. 3) Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d)(4)(b), to reduce the front 
yard setback from 75 feet to 34 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure 
(pole barn) to remain. This property is located in Land Lot(s) 04 of the 1st District, 
fronts on Mask Road, and is zoned A-R. 
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PETITION NO.   A-787-22 
 David Battle 

130 Thomas Trail 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date March 28, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at Thomas Trail, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.  The applicant is 
requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

1. Variance to Section 110-133 (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 
 7 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure (garage) to remain. 
 

2 Variance to Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to allow for the number of 
permitted residential accessory structures on the lot be increased from two (2) to three 
(3).    

 
3. Variance to Sec. 110-79. (c) (1) (a) Number and size, to increase the square footage   
amount from 1800 square feet to 3142 square feet for residential accessory structures on lots 
less than five (5) acres.     

   
History: The Major Final Plat of Rest Station was recorded on August 27, 1999, in Plat Book 32 and 
Page 105. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in May 2016 in 
Deed Book 4449 and Page 0505. The lot is 2.02 acres. There is no record of building permits being 
requested for the accessory structures on the property. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a pool permit, a foundation survey is required. Through the 
review staff discovered the violation. The survey and aerial provided shows the garage located 7 feet 
from the side yard property line, an additional accessory structure, and an increase in the amount of 
square footage allowed for accessory structures with lots less than five (5) acres.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Requesting a variance of 7 feet due to the fact there was a pre-existing garage built on 
property when purchased.  
 
I plan to purchase a pool for the property and a permit issue came along the existing garage. 
The previous owners had installed and want to address so that we can move forward with the 
permitting of the pool. 
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Gazebo 16 X 18 = 288 square feet 
Garden House 9 ½ X 8’ 9” =73 square feet 
Garage = 2,781 square feet 
Total= 3142 square feet 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
N/A 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes, it would create a practical difficulty due to build being already set in place when 
property was purchased had no knowledge that property building was unpermitted and too 
close to the property line. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
N/A 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Would not cause substantial detriment to public good or anything in that nature due to face it 
was already built. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
Yes, this would deprive the applicant due to the fact it’s a garage that was preexisting when 
property was purchased. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office approved the placement of a 34' x 14' foot pool on 
January 11, 2022. This pool must be built according to specifications and site plan approved by this 
office. This office has no objection to the proposed variances. The current septic system is in the 
front of the home. This property has also performed a repair system (original system on right/back of 
home). Accessory structures may hinder septic placement in the future. Owner takes full 
responsibility.  

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: N/A approved. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment. 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No impact/ no comments regarding traffic 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available at this 
location and provided by an 8" PVC water main along Thomas Trail. 
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PETITION NO.   A-790-22 
David Battle  

130 Thomas Trail 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date March 28, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 130 Thomas Trail Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   

1. Variance to Section 110-133 (d)(5), to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 
  42 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure (garage) to remain. 

 
History: The Major Final Plat of Rest Station was recorded on August 27, 1999, in Plat Book 32 
and Page 105. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in May 
2016 in Deed Book 4449 and Page 0505. The lot is 2.02 acres. There is no record of building 
permits being requested for the accessory structures on the property. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a pool permit, a foundation survey is required. Through 
the review staff discovered the violation. The survey and provided shows the garage located 42 
feet from the rear yard property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Continuation of variance petition A-787-22 for encroachment of the garage in the rear setback.  
 
 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
N/A 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
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a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes, it would create a practical difficulty due to build being already set in place when 
property was purchased. Had no knowledge that the property building was not permitted 
and too close to the property line.  

 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
N/A 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Would not cause substantial detriment to public good or anything in that nature. Due to the 
fact it was already built.  

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 

Yes, this would deprive the applicant due to the fact it’s a garage that was pre-existing 
when the property was purchased.  
 

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: N/A 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: No comments. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. The property has water 
availability along Thomas Trail served by an 8" water main. 
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PETITION NO.   A-789-22 
W&W Realty Co., LLP 
1552 Highway 85 South 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date March 28, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 1552 Highway 85 South, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned C-
H. The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

1 Variance to Section 110-173. Transportation corridor overlay zone. (1) General state 
route overlay zone (i) Special location and spatial requirements. (1) To increase the 
percentage of required parking from 50 percent to 57 percent to be located in the front 
yard along the state route as established by the front building line of any structure located 
on the site.   

 
Section 110-3.-Definitions 

Building line, front, means a line running parallel to the street which touches the nearest point of the 
principal structure to the street. 

 

Section 110-173-Transportation corridor overlay 

(1) General state route overlay zone. All property and/or development which have road frontage and/or 
access on state routes with nonresidential use or zoning shall be subject to the following regulations, in 
addition to the zoning district requirements and other development regulations which apply. This overlay zone 
specifically excludes SR 54 West Overlay Zone, SR 85 North Overlay Zone, SR 74 North Overlay Zone, SR 
138 and North SR 314 Overlay Zone and the Starr's Mill Historic District Overlay Zone at the SR 74, SR 85, 
& Padgett Road Intersection. The architectural standards of this overlay zone specifically excludes the L-C 
zoning district, for which other architectural standards have been established.  

i. Special locational and spatial requirements. 
1. No more than 50 percent of the required parking can be located in the front yard along the 
state route as established by the front building line of any structure located on the site. 

 
History:  C-H zoning appears on the 1971 Zoning Map. Staff has been unsuccessful in finding the 
petition and files for the zoning. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the convenience store with gas 
station was built in 1960 and the applicant purchased the property in 2012.   
 

• January 25, 2021 the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance (A-745-20) to 
Section 110-144, C-H (d) (3)(a)(1), to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 
35 feet to allow the construction of a fuel island canopy.   

 
• April 26, 2021 the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a variance (A-754-21) to 

Section 110-173, (3)(d)(1), to allow a flat roof with parapet walls instead of a 
gabled roof with a minimum pitch of 4.5 inches in one foot. 
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As part of the site plan process staff discovered the violation of 57 percent of parking being located 
in the front yard along the state route as established by the front building line. 

 
 
     

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
After two previous variance submittals and two plan reviews, an issue was found concerning the 
above ordinance.  Due to property configuration, a 50 % ratio cannot be obtained without 
compromising front traffic patterns.  The plan submitted equates to 57% of parking spaces in the 
front.  All efforts have been attempted to place as many spaces in rear and sides by Engineer.  
We are asking approval due to space constraints and the fact that two closest similar 
developments have 57 % current ratio and greater in front of building.  With the potential of four 
separate business operation in the center, parking is crucial. Thank you for continuing patience 
during this review process. 
 
 

 
JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
Yes, issues with shape, property narrows in the rear. 

     
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 Yes, the property configuration does not allow for 50% behind front building line without 
compromising front yard traffic pattens between gas canopy and front parking spaces. 

    
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
 Yes, because of shape of property. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
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 There would be no detriment to the public good.  
  
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
  
 Yes. 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 

GA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: There are no comments concerning this 
variance from GDOT; however if the existing accesses are modified in any form a GDOT special 
encroachment will need to be obtained, the applicant should be made aware of this. 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Due to the potential impact of the increase in parking spaces 
to the septic areas, an updated, scaled site plan must be reviewed by this office prior to approval. 
This property is already showing constraints on system area and no application or other required 
documentation has been submitted to this office to assist in determining adequate area for septic 
system(s). Based on previous notes for this property, proper rezoning of neighboring lots may be 
required to provide sufficient septic system area. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT:  EMD has no comment for the zoning overlay.  
Stormwater and Tree ordinances apply to modifications to the current plan. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment from Fire Marshal's office. 

WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no objections to the proposed variance. 

PUBLIC WORKS / ENGINEERING:  ENG has no comment for the zoning overlay.  
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PETITION NO.   A-791-22 
Kevin & Debbie McFarland  

478 Mask Road 
Brooks, GA 30205 

Public Hearing Date March 28, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 478 Mask Road Brooks, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.  The applicant 
is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

1. Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses. (f) 
Guesthouses. To increase the number of allowed guesthouses from one (1) to two (2) 
per individual lot.  

 
2. Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses (f) 

Guesthouses. To increase the maximum allowed square footage from 700 to 972 
square feet.  

 
3. Variance to Section 110-125. A-R (d)(4)(b), to reduce the front yard setback from 

75 feet to 34 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure (pole barn) to 
remain.  

   
Section 110-3. Definitions 
 

• Yard, secondary front, means, on a corner lot, the area parallel to the street between 
a property line adjacent to a street and the principal structure outside of the primary 
front yard. 

• Nonconformance, legal, means a legally existing lot, use, building or structure 
which fails to comply with the provisions herein, as of the effective date of 
November 13, 1980, or as the result of subsequent amendments, or due to the 
acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, or a variance. 

Section 110-79. Residential structures and their uses. 
(f) Guesthouses. Only one guesthouse is allowed per individual lot (see also subparagraph w. of section 
110-169(2)). Any living area included in a residential accessory structure is a guesthouse. A guesthouse 
shall not be used as tenant space. A guesthouse shall not exceed 700 square feet of heated and finished 
floor area. 

 
History: Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in July 2021 in 
Deed Book 5320 and Page 365-366. The lot is 10.588 acres. There is no record of building permits 
being requested for the accessory structures on the property. 
 
Leslie Nieber, Assistant Director of Building Safety issued a stop work order on October 21, 2021 
for a fence. She informed Planning & Zoning that the homeowners were doing some work without 
the proper permits. Through her investigation staff discovered the violations.  
 
The survey and aerial provided shows the existing southern pole barn located 34 feet from the 

https://library.municode.com/ga/fayette_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOCO_CH110ZO_ARTVCOUSNOTRCOOVZO_S110-169COUSAP
https://library.municode.com/ga/fayette_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOCO_CH110ZO_ARTVCOUSNOTRCOOVZO_S110-169COUSAP
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secondary front yard property line, additional guesthouses, and an increase in the amount of square 
footage allowed for guesthouse.  
 
Some of the buildings on the property have been identified as legal nonconforming structures, the 
buildings in need of variances are not.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Requesting that the existing “guesthouses” (2) be allowed to remain and granting the combined 
square feet of both be approved from 700 square feet to 972 square feet. 
 
Request that existing pole barn (approximate 30 years old) be allowed to continue to be used for 
hay storage. Need variance increased/changed as it is only 35+/- feet.  From Lynch Road (gravel) 
rather than the 75 feet requirement.  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
The property and layout of the building were well planned out for it to be a working farm and 
family home.  It would be a hardship and difficulty financially to do away with what exists and is 
in use. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
It would seem unnecessary to remove perfectly good structures in contrast to what would 
be unsightly or in disrepair which have existed for decades. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
It is a working farm that is well laid out and planned utilizing 10.55 acres in the corner of the 
County on a gravel road with no opposition from neighbors/nearby property owners. 
 



3                                                               A-791-22 
 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
There would be no detriment to the public as nothing is being changed or added that hasn’t 
already been in place and accepted for decades. 
. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
The working farm has existed for decades. The neighboring property owners fully 
support its existence as is and does not deprive them or favor us in anyway. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the 3 proposed variances. 
However, this office has record of the septic system for any structures on the property. A 
tank is present in the back, right of the home (near the pool) and the system appears to extend 
further. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: N/A approved. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comment from Fire Marshal's office.  

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  Has no comment for the current request. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. This is outside our 
current service area therefore there is no water availability at this location. 
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